

1.1 moves to amend H.F. No. 1684, the delete everything amendment
1.2 (H1684DE2), as follows:

1.3 Page 4, line 30, delete "0" and insert "-0-"

1.4 Page 10, line 29, delete "tribal" and insert "Tribal"

1.5 Page 15, line 3, delete "0" and insert "-0-" and delete "75,280,000" and insert
1.6 "74,830,000" and delete "66,865,000" and insert "66,415,000"

1.7 Page 16, line 19, delete "0" and insert "-0-"

1.8 Page 16, line 20, delete "0" and insert "-0-"

1.9 Page 17, delete line 25 and insert:

1.10 "(a) Driver Services 41,964,000 37,690,000"

1.11 Page 17, line 30, delete "\$750,000" and insert "\$1,140,000" and delete "implementation"
1.12 and insert "temporary staff to implement"

1.13 Page 17, line 31, delete "of"

1.14 Page 18, line 3, delete the colon and insert "in each county or an adjacent county."

1.15 Page 18, delete lines 4 to 6

1.16 Page 19, line 20, delete "1" and insert "3"

1.17 Page 19, delete subdivision 3 and insert:

1.18 "Subd. 3. Transfers to general fund. (a) The commissioner of public safety must transfer
1.19 \$4,000,000 in fiscal year 2023 from the vehicle services operating account in the special
1.20 revenue fund to the general fund.

1.21 (b) The commissioner of public safety must transfer \$6,000,000 in fiscal year 2024 from
1.22 the vehicle services operating account in the special revenue fund to the general fund."

2.1 Page 24, line 20, after "a" insert "conventional"

2.2 Page 26, after line 4, insert:

2.3 "(j) For purposes of this subdivision, "conventional vehicle" means a vehicle that is
2.4 subject to the registration tax under this subdivision, except for a vehicle that is specially
2.5 modified or converted to enable use by a person with a physical disability."

2.6 Page 26, line 5, delete the comma

2.7 Page 26, line 29, delete "tax" and insert "taxes"

2.8 Page 27, line 21, delete "tax" and insert "taxes"

2.9 Page 32, line 21, delete the third comma

2.10 Page 33, line 1, delete "an Internet" and insert "a"

2.11 Page 35, line 18, delete "DRIVER'S" and insert "DRIVERS"

2.12 Page 59, line 5, delete "104" and insert "140"

2.13 Page 63, line 12, delete the comma

2.14 Page 67, delete section 24 and insert:

2.15 "Sec. 24. Minnesota Statutes 2020, section 168.327, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

2.16 Subdivision 1. **Records and fees.** (a) Upon request by any person authorized in this
2.17 section, the commissioner shall furnish a certified copy of any driver's license record,
2.18 instruction permit record, Minnesota identification card record, vehicle registration record,
2.19 vehicle title record, or accident record.

2.20 (b) Except as provided in subdivisions 4, 5a, and ~~5~~ 5b, and other than accident records
2.21 governed under section 169.09, subdivision 13, the requester shall pay a fee of \$10 for each
2.22 certified record specified in paragraph (a) or a fee of \$9 for each record that is not certified.

2.23 (c) Except as provided in subdivisions 4, 5a, and ~~5~~ 5b, in addition to the record fee in
2.24 paragraph (b), the fee for a copy of the history of any vehicle title not in electronic format
2.25 is \$1 for each page of the historical record.

2.26 (d) Fees collected under paragraph (b) for driver's license, instruction permit, and
2.27 Minnesota identification card records must be paid into the state treasury with 50 cents of
2.28 each fee credited to the general fund. The remainder of the fees collected must be credited
2.29 to the driver services operating account in the special revenue fund under section 299A.705.

3.1 (e) Fees collected under paragraphs (b) and (c) for vehicle registration or title records
 3.2 must be paid into the state treasury with 50 cents of each fee credited to the general fund.
 3.3 The remainder of the fees collected must be credited to the vehicle services operating account
 3.4 in the special revenue fund specified in section 299A.705.

3.5 (f) Except as provided in subdivisions 4, 5a, and 5b, the commissioner shall permit a
 3.6 person to inquire into a record by the person's own electronic means for a fee of \$4.50 for
 3.7 each inquiry, except that no fee may be charged when the requester is the subject of the
 3.8 data. Of the fee:

3.9 (1) ~~Of the \$4.50 fee, \$2.70 must be deposited in the general fund;~~

3.10 (2) for driver's license, instruction permit, or Minnesota identification card records, the
 3.11 remainder must be deposited in the driver services operating account in the special revenue
 3.12 fund under section 299A.705; and

3.13 (3) for vehicle title or registration records, the remainder must be deposited in the vehicle
 3.14 services operating account in the special revenue fund under section 299A.705.

3.15 (g) Fees and the deposit of the fees for accident records and reports are governed by
 3.16 section 169.09, subdivision 13."

3.17 Page 69, line 25, after "ii" insert "for"

3.18 Page 75, line 10, delete "principle" and insert "principal"

3.19 Page 84, line 1, after "if" insert a colon

3.20 Page 84, line 7, after "commissioner" insert a comma and after "size" insert a comma

3.21 Page 85, line 4, delete "7" and insert "11"

3.22 Page 87, line 2, delete "a" and delete "a" and delete "a"

3.23 Page 91, line 14, after "(2)" insert a comma

3.24 Page 92, line 4, strike "twenty" and insert "20"

3.25 Page 92, line 6, strike "sixty-seven" and insert "67"

3.26 Page 95, line 11, delete the comma

3.27 Page 95, line 14, delete the comma

3.28 Page 95, line 17, delete "milestraveled" and insert "miles traveled"

3.29 Page 96, line 9, delete the comma and after the stricken "and" insert a comma and delete
 3.30 "traveler related" and insert "traveler-related"

- 4.1 Page 97, line 1, delete the comma
- 4.2 Page 99, line 24, delete "them"
- 4.3 Page 100, line 23, delete the comma
- 4.4 Page 100, line 25, delete "an Internet" and insert "a"
- 4.5 Page 100, line 30, delete "Eligible recipients of" and insert "The following entities are
- 4.6 eligible to receive" and delete the second "are"
- 4.7 Page 101, line 1, delete "tribal" and insert "Tribal" and delete "tribe" and insert "Tribe"
- 4.8 Page 101, lines 6 and 11, before "extent" insert "the"
- 4.9 Page 101, line 13, before "commitment" insert "the"
- 4.10 Page 102, line 1, after "(a)" insert "The following are"
- 4.11 Page 102, line 2, delete "are"
- 4.12 Page 104, line 32, delete the comma
- 4.13 Page 110, line 14, delete the comma
- 4.14 Page 117, line 14, delete the comma
- 4.15 Page 118, line 1, delete the comma
- 4.16 Page 118, line 2, delete the comma
- 4.17 Page 123, line 19, after "of" insert "the"
- 4.18 Page 124, line 4, delete the comma
- 4.19 Page 124, line 15, delete "law" and insert "section"
- 4.20 Page 125, line 9, delete "that" and insert "Minnesota Statutes, chapter 14,"
- 4.21 Page 125, line 10, delete "chapter"
- 4.22 Page 126, line 5, after the first semicolon, insert "and"
- 4.23 Page 127, line 12, delete "REVISOR'S" and insert "REVISOR"